
From: Truda Scriven <tscriven@kctmo.org.uk> 
Date: 16 December 2016 at 13:25:22 GMT 
To: " 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower FOI 

Dear Mr Thompson 

Further to your enquiry below I am now able to provide you with the attached information. 

Regards 

Truda Scriven 

Truda Scriven 

Interim Head of Governance and Company Secretary 

t: 

e: tscriven@kctmo.org.uk 

w: www.kctmo.org .uk 

a: 346 Kensington High Street, London, W14 8NS 

~ Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: Truda Scriven 

Sent: 21 November 2016 12:27 
To 
Subject: Grenfell Tower FOI 

Dear Mr Thompson 

I acknowledge receipt of your email below. 

lt has been recorded on our system and we will review your request and respond to you in 
due course. 

Regards 

Truda Scriven 

Truda Scriven 

Interim Head of Governance and Company Secretary 

t: 
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e: tscriven@kctmo.org.uk 

w: www.kctmo.org.uk 

a: 346 Kensington High Street, London, W14 8NS 

~ Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: William Thompson •.:...:..:..:=::::..: 

Sent: 21 November 2016 10:41 
To: Alex Bosman <abosman@kctmo.org.u k>; Judith Blakeman Labour cllr 
<cllr.blakeman@rbkc.gov.u k>; Robert Atkinson Labour Cllr <cllr.r.atkinson@rbkc.gov.u k>; Victoria 

Borwick (mp) <victoria.borwick@london.gov.u k>; John Sweeney <john.sweeney@parliament.uk>; 
Clare Dewing Chair Lane West RA <lancwestra@gmail.com> 

Subject: 

Dear Mr Bosman, 

I am writing to you under legislation contained in the Freedom oflnformation Act 2006 that 
your organisation has previously stated and acknowledged that it is subject to. 
Please can you provide me, within twenty working days, with any copies of information held 
by the KCTMO on the following subject: 
Any written correspondence, minutes of meetings, email contents, records of telephone 
conversations, details of informal conversations etc between the KCTMO and National Grid 
concerning the gas supply to Grenfell Tower since September 1st 2016. 
Any internal information held by the TMO concerning the gas supply at Grenfell Tower. To 
clarify this latter point, I am requesting that the TMO provide me with any written 
correspondence, minutes of meetings, email contents, records of telephone conversations, 
details of informal conversations, etc between staff members employed by the KCTMO that, 
in any way, relate to the gas supply at Grenfell Tower since 1st September 2016. 
Any contents of written communication , minutes of meetings, emails, record of telephone 
conversations between the TMO and any external organisations or companies concerning the 
gas supply to Grenfell Tower since 1st September 2016. 
Within the response to my Foi request, I would expect to be provided with information 
pertaining to the incident that led to the Grenfell Tower gas supply being turned off to a 
number of flats on 30th September 2016, information as to why the gas leak had occurred, 
information held by the TMO as to how they responded to the report of the gas leak and 
evidence of the subsequent action that the TMO took to respond to the gas being turned off to 
KCTMO tenants and leaseholders in Grenfell Tower. 
I would also expect to be provided with any information that relates to the suggestion that 
residents of Grenfell Tower will be required to switch from gas cookers to electric cookers in 
the future. 
I am not limiting the information that I am requesting to the points mentioned above but 
expect that your response to my Foi will include information relating to all these subjects. 
Thank you for your assistance with this matter, 
Regards, 
William Thompson 
52 Grenfell tower 
Grenfell Rd 
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